
 

 

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud â'r agenda hwn cysylltwch â Sharon Hughes 
 (Rhif Ffôn: 01443 864281   Ebost: hughesj@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Dyddiad: 22 Mehefin 2023 

 
 
 
 
I bwy bynnag a fynno wybod,  
 
Cynhelir cyfarfod aml-leoliad o'r Cyd-bwyllgor Craffu yn Nhŷ Penallta, a thrwy Microsoft Teams ar Dydd 
Mercher, 28ain Mehefin, 2023 am 5.00 pm i ystyried y materion a gynhwysir yn yr agenda canlynol. Gall 

Cynghorwyr ac aelodau'r cyhoedd sy’n dymuno siarad ar unrhyw eitem wneud hynny drwy wneud cais i’r 
Cadeirydd. Mae hefyd croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod 
gwaith o rybudd os byddwch chi'n dymuno gwneud y naill neu'r llall. Bydd gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd 
yn cael ei ddarparu ar gais.  
 
Gall aelodau'r Cyhoedd neu'r Wasg fynychu'n bersonol yn Nhŷ Penallta neu gallant weld y cyfarfod yn fyw  
drwy'r ddolen ganlynol: https://civico.net/caerphilly 
 

 

Bydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei ffrydio'n fyw a bydd recordiad ar gael i'w weld drwy wefan y Cyngor, ac  
eithrio trafodaethau sy'n ymwneud ag eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig. Felly, bydd delweddau/sain yr  

unigolion sy'n siarad ar gael yn gyhoeddus i bawb drwy wefan y Cyngor: www.caerffili.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

PRIF WEITHREDWR 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Tudalennau 
  

1  I dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus

https://civico.net/caerphilly
http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/


2  Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb. 
 
Atgoffi’r Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau 
personol a/neu niweidiol mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar yr agenda hwn yn unol â 
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer Cynghorwyr 
a Swyddogion. 
 
 

I dderbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad(au) canlynol:- 
 
3  Map Llwybr i Hysbysu Ein Strategaeth Adnoddau a Gwastraff. 

1 - 94 
 

 
 
 
Cylchrediad: 
 
Cynghorwyr M.A. Adams, Mrs E.M. Aldworth, C. Bishop, A. Broughton-Pettit, M. Chacon-Dawson, 

R. Chapman, Mrs P. Cook, D. Cushing, C.J. Cuss, D.T. Davies, N. Dix, G. Ead, C. Elsbury, G. Enright, 
K. Etheridge, M. Evans, A. Farina-Childs, Mrs C. Forehead, A. Gair, C.J. Gordon, D.C. Harse, T. Heron, 
A. Hussey, D. Ingram-Jones, M.P. James, L. Jeremiah, G. Johnston, S. Kent, A. Leonard, C.P. Mann, 
A. McConnell, B. Miles, B. Owen, T. Parry, L. Phipps, M. Powell, D.W.R. Preece, Mrs D. Price, 
H. Pritchard, J.A. Pritchard, J. Rao, J. Reed, J.E. Roberts, S. Skivens, J. Taylor, C. Thomas, 
A. Whitcombe, L.G. Whittle, S. Williams, W. Williams, J. Winslade, K. Woodland a C. Wright 
 
A Swyddogion Priodol 
 
 
SUT FYDDWN YN DEFNYDDIO EICH GWYBODAETH 
Bydd yr unigolion hynny sy’n mynychu cyfarfodydd pwyllgor i siarad/roi tystiolaeth yn cael eu henwi yng nghofnodion y cyfarfod 
hynny, weithiau bydd hyn yn cynnwys eu man gweithio neu fusnes a’r barnau a fynegir. Bydd cofnodion o’r cyfarfod gan gynnwys 
manylion y siaradwyr ar gael i’r cyhoedd ar wefan y Cyngor ar www.caerffili.gov.uk. ac eithrio am drafodaethau sy’n ymwneud ag 
eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig.  
 
Mae gennych nifer o hawliau mewn perthynas â’r wybodaeth, gan gynnwys yr hawl i gael mynediad at wybodaeth sydd gennym 
amdanoch a’r hawl i gwyno os ydych yn anhapus gyda’r m odd y mae eich gwybodaeth yn cael ei brosesu. 
 
Am wybodaeth bellach ar sut rydym yn prosesu eich gwybodaeth a’ch hawliau, ewch i’r Hysbysiad Preifatrwydd Cyfarfodydd 
Pwyllgor Llawn ar ein gwefan neu cysylltwch â Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol drwy e-bostio griffd2@caerffili.gov.uk  neu ffoniwch  
01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd
http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd


 
 

 
 
 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 28TH JUNE 2023 
 

 

SUBJECT: A ROUTEMAP TO INFORM OUR RESOURCE AND WASTE 

STRATEGY   
 

REPORT BY:          CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT -  
 

1.1 To seek the views of Scrutiny Committee on the Council’s draft Routemap that sets 
out the principles of an emerging waste strategy in advance of it being presented to 
Cabinet. 

 
1.2 To seek the views of Members on the proposed immediate interventions to improve 

recycling performance in Caerphilly.   
 
1.3  To set out a timeframe and associated milestones for Member engagement and 

scrutiny in developing the Council’s Resource and Waste Strategy. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
2.1 We are globally in a climate emergency and members are fully aware and committed 

to doing all the Authority can, to reduce the impact of climate change, declaring a 
climate emergency in 2019 and pledging to become net zero by 2030. 

  
2.2 Unsustainable consumption of precious resource and waste disposal has a significant 

impact on our environment and cannot be decoupled from its impact on our climate. 
Taking steps to reduce consumption and move away from traditional linear resource 
models of make, buy, dispose, to a sustainable circular model. As we transition to a 
Circular Economy, precious resources are kept in use for longer, maximising material 
quality and offering social and economic opportunities.  

 
2.3 As a public body we will ensure we work with our communities to protect the long-term 

impact of our decisions in line with the Well-Being and Future Generations Act (2015) 
and the Environment Act (2021). It is clear we cannot make the required step changes 
alone and a collective effort from residents, the workforce and the wider community 
will be essential to reduce consumption and improve waste and recycling in Caerphilly. 
A community education plan will be developed. 

 
2.4 We will be guided by the Welsh National Waste Strategy, Towards Zero Waste (2010) 

and the Beyond Recycling - A Strategy to make the Circular Economy in Wales a reality 

Page 1

Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 3



 
 

(2021) as well as the forthcoming Workplace Recycling Regulations. The Welsh 
Government has set an overall zero waste target by 2050 and challenging recycling 
targets for 
[...]
2 To consider and offer comments regarding the proposed early interventions, 

anticipated to increase current recycling performance, along with the proposal to 
establish a specific reserve of £2.347m funded from uncommitted capital earmarked 
reserves. 

 
3.3 To consider the proposed Member task and finish group to assist in the development 

and delivery of the draft Routemap and associated Strategy thereafter. 
 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 The Council pledged to become net zero by 2030, reducing consumption and 

decarbonising the waste and recycling services, is a key part of reaching this pledge.  
 
4.2 The Route Map sets out the strategic direction to reduce waste and exceed Welsh 

Government statutory recycling targets, including short term interventions aimed at 
increasing performance by 2025-26.  

 
4.3 The Authority is at risk of circa £2m per annum fines for not reaching statutory recycling 

targets, the Minister previously took the decision not to fine Caerphilly subject to a root 
and branch review and to take actions to meet its targets. The Resources and Waste 
Route Map sets out the long-term ambitions from which the new strategy will be 
developed and provides evidence to the Minister of Caerphilly’s commitment to make 
change.  

 
 
5. THE REPORT 

 
5.1 In responding to the Climate emergency, Caerphilly has pledged to become net zero 

by 2030.  Addressing consumption and decarbonising the waste service is a key 
component of this challenge.  

 
5.2 The Welsh Government, Towards Zero Waste strategy (2010), set out a series of 

challenging recycling targets for Local Authorities and through the Waste (Wales) 
Measure (2010), made the targets from 2012-13 and beyond, statutory. This status 
allows Welsh Government to levy financial penalties against Council’s that fail to 
achieve them. The statutory targets are weight based and have increased gradually 
over time. These are outlined below: 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
[...]
ved throughout each 
pillar, forming a vital part of service change and 
increased participation.  
 
The multipronged approach will see the delivery of 
two campaigns running alongside one another, the 
first will focus upon reinforcing information about 
how to recycle effectively and the second will focus 
upon the theme of behaviour change, focussing on 
the “why recycle?”.  
 
The campaigns will be delivered across various 
media channels in order to ensure we reach all 
segments of the community and will feature a range 
of key messages tailored to the audience, including 
our schools.  
 
The bespoke campaigns will be further supported 
by WRAP’s highly recognised “Be Mighty" 
campaign which focuses on a sense of teamwork 
and togetherness.  
 
Combined together all 3 campaigns will ensure we 
communicate the How, Why and Teamwork 
required to achieve success.  

 

Enabling Theme 2, 
Workforce 
Engagement 

Initial meetings have held with the Trade Unions 
and workforce on the route map and its priority 
interventions. This engagement will continue 
throughout the programme of change and in the 
development of the waste strategy   

Identify key training requirements necessary to 
implement the interventions. This has already 

 

Page 12



 
 

commenced with additional customer service 
training for HRC operatives.  

Engage with collection crews on the transition to 
digitisation and round configuration 

Enabling Theme 3, 
Infrastructure  

Consideration of future requirements for waste 
transfer station and depot requirements 

 

Enabling Theme 4, 
Ultra Low 
Emissions  

Consider opportunities for ULEV when reviewing 
the vehicle replacement strategy. Explore issues 
around charging infrastructure at Tiryberth depot. 
Extend the roll out of electric small supervisor vans 

 

Enabling Theme 5, 
Digital Offer  

Introduce a digital mobile solution for waste 
collection rounds to improve efficiencies and 
enhance the customer experience. Linking to the
[...]
r change and achieve an initial uplift against current baseline 
recycling performance. It also sets out a longer-term programme of change structured 
with five pillar projects and five enabling themes. 

The challenges to deliver such wide-ranging change should not be underestimated 
and the route map sets out realistic timescales to deliver the step change required. To 

Page 13



 
 

do this, the Council and its residents are going to need to work differently and together, 
as it is clear we cannot do this alone.  

Our Team Caerphilly approach will help us deliver our ambition of being an exemplar 
Resource and Waste Council and importantly taking positive action now to preserve 
the Caerphilly of tomorrow for our future generations.  

 

6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 The Authority remains at risk of a fine being levied for not meeting statutory recycling 
targets. It is assumed that by demonstrating commitment to the Resource and Waste 
Route map and development and delivery of the new Strategy, the Authority will be 
able to demonstrate its commitment and make the progress required to avoid future 
fines.  

6.2 The immediate interventions to deliver an increase to baseline recycling performance 
have been reviewed and are assumed they will be achievable within the timescales 
detailed. 

6.3 It is assumed that resource from WRAP Cymru will be made available as part of the 
Welsh Government funded Collaborative Change Programme to support the 
immediate interventions identified.  

6.4 It is assumed that subject to the five-case business model and approvals, Welsh 
Government funding and future Cabinet approvals will be made to support the 
investment needed to deliver the Resource and Waste Route Map.  

 

 7. SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

7.1 The respective IIA forms have been drafted and are attached in Appendices 2 and 3 
and provide contingency arrangements to meet the needs and aspirations of our  
residents with protected group characteristics
[...]
lean or they 
don’t have any liners to place inside the caddy.  

 
 99 percent of respondents said they regularly recycle using their brown 

bin/recycling box/recycling bags at the kerbside. 
 

 73 percent of respondents said they regularly make use of the 
green/garden waste recycling service.  

 From those respondents who don’t, their reasons for not doing so were 
primarily that they don’t have any garden waste/a garden or that they use 
the service but seasonally (not year-round). 

 
 
10.3 Meetings with Trade Union colleagues have taken place and the proposals were 

broadly accepted on the understanding that changes did not reduce the workforce, 
although it was understood some repurposing of existing roles may be required. As 
the workforce plan and draft waste strategy is developed, Trade Union colleagues will 
be fully engaged throughout the process.  

 
10.4 Meetings with the operational workforce have taken place and the proposals were 

broadly accepted. There was unanimous acceptance and understanding of the need 
to change, with an expectation that operational challenges associated with the current 
operating model would be addressed. Specific concerns were raised around the 
increase of physical and verbal abuse incidents from the public. This matter will be 
explored further with the workforce and Trade Union colleagues with appropriate 
interventions put in place thereafter.  

 
10.5 As previously stated we cannot do this alone, and it will take a collective effort of our 

residents, communities and workforce working together. As such it is important that 
residents help shape the future strategy and proposals. Officers propose to present 
the draft waste strategy to a future  Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet during the Autumn 
period where approval will be sought to  launch an extensive consultation process 
beginning  in early 2024, following which the strategy will be finalised and approved as 
Council policy. 

 
 
11. STATUTORY POWER  

 
[...]
ate, the 

booking system would allow the service teams to identify those protected groups 
who may require additional support.  In turn, our sites can be pre-notified of residents 

in need of assistance with unloading, especially for people with protected 
characteristics. Residents would be communicated with in their preferred language 
which they would have advised during the initial booking and only if they gave 

permissions initially to be contacted regarding their booking.  
 

The Authority has received requests and recommendations from service users for a 
booking system. The general consensus of this feedback is that a booking system 
would alleviate queue times, ease congestion and enhance the user experience.  
 

Residents that are not digitally enabled or unable to make a booking online for any 
reason will still be able to call the contact centre to make a booking using their 
language preference. Our team of customer service advisors will be able to process 

their information 
 
 

Pre-sort requirements at the HWRC   

In order to improve our performance, we recognise that we have to reconfigure the 
layouts of our HWRC sites to make it: 

i) easier to recycle and 

ii) ii) more difficult to throw everything into the general waste skip.   

 

Providing more skip containers for a wider range of recyclable materials (carpets, 
mattresses etc.) will help to facilitate more recovery activity.  In tandem with this 
refinement, implementing a policy for pre-sorting waste will help us achieve better 

recovery rates.  Pre-sorting requirements would be stipulated at the appointment 
booking stage and site attendants would verify that residents, on arrival, had pre-

sorted their waste before being allowed to proceed to the HWRC tipping points. If 
residents have not pre-sorted their waste they will be asked to return at another time 
once their waste has been sorted as the time slot will not allow for sorting of waste. 

The length of time slots will be m

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MULTI-LOCATIONAL MEETING HELD IN PENALLTA HOUSE 
AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY 28TH JUNE 2023 AT 5.00 P.M. 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor G. Johnston – Chair  

 
Councillors: 

 
M. Adams, E.M. Aldworth, C. Bishop, A. Broughton-Pettit, M. Chacon-Dawson,  
R. Chapman, P. Cook, D. Cushing, C. J. Cuss, D. T. Davies MBE, N. Dix, G. Ead,  
C. Elsbury, G. Enright, K. Etheridge, M. Evans, A. Farina-Childs, C. Forehead, A. Gair,  
C. Gordon, D. Harse, T. Heron, A. Hussey, D. Ingram-Jones, M. James, L. Jeremiah,  
S. Kent, A. Leonard, C. P. Mann, A. McConnell, B. Miles, B. Owen, T. Parry, L. Phipps,  
M. Powell, H. Pritchard, J.A. Pritchard, J. Rao, J.E. Roberts, C. Thomas, A. 
Whitcombe, L.G. Whittle, S. Williams, W. Williams, J. Winslade, K. Woodland 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
Mr M. Western (Cardiff ROC Archdiocesan Commission for Education 
Representative). 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors S. Morgan (Leader of Council), C. Andrews (Education and Communities),  
S. Cook (Housing), E. Forehead (Social Care), N. George (Corporate Services, 
Property and Highways), C. Morgan (Waste, Leisure and Green Spaces), J. Pritchard 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Prosperity, Regeneration and Climate 
Change), Mrs E. Stenner (Finance and Performance) 
 

Together with: 
 

C. Harrhy (Chief Executive), H. Jones (Waste Strategy and Operations Manager), S. 
Ford (Communications Manager), Cath Forbes-Thompson (Scrutiny Manager), E. 
Sullivan (Senior Committee Services Officer).  R. Barrett (Minute Taker) 

 
Non-Scrutiny Committee Members: 

 
Councillors A. Angel, J. Jones, R. Saralis, J. Simmonds. 

  
 

RECORDING, FILMING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being live-streamed and 
recorded and would be made available following the meeting via the Council’s website 



Joint Scrutiny Committee – 28.06.2023 
 

2 

– Click Here to View.  Members were advised that voting on decisions would be taken 
via Microsoft Forms.   

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Fussell, D.W.R. Preece,  
D. Price, J. Reed, S. Skivens, J. Taylor and C. Wright, together with Co-opted Member 
Mrs P. Ireland (NEU). 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the 
course of the meeting.   

 
 

REPORTS OF OFFICERS 

 
 Consideration was given to the following report. 
 
 
3. A ROUTEMAP TO INFORM OUR RESOURCE AND WASTE STRATEGY 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Waste, Leisure and Green Spaces introduced the report, 

which sought the views of Scrutiny Committee on the Council’s draft Routemap that 
sets out the principles of an emerging Resource and Waste Strategy in advance of it 
being presented to Cabinet.  The report sought the views of Members on the proposed 
immediate interventions to improve recycling performance in Caerphilly and set out a 
timeframe and associated milestones for Member engagement and scrutiny in 
developing the Council’s Resource and Waste Strategy. 

  
Members were advised that the Resource and Waste Routemap appended to the 
report sets out a plan to ensure that Caerphilly meets and exceeds Welsh Government 
statutory recycling performance targets and includes the required resources and 
timescales to achieve success.  The Authority had historically performed well against 
waste recycling targets, but in the last three years, recycling performance had declined 
and is now below statutory targets, with the Authority at the risk of incurring significant 
financial penalties if they fail to improve these levels.  
  
The Routemap builds upon the work that was discussed at the previous Joint Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 27th March 2023 and sets out the principles of an 
emerging Waste Strategy, which will be presented to Members later in 2023.  It 
outlined several priority interventions for the period 2023-2025, with further details set 
out in Section 5.12 of the report, together with the financial implications at Section 8 of 
the report.  The interventions are designed to increase recycling performance in the 
short term and prompt the beginning of the journey for long-term behaviour change. 

  
The Routemap also sets out a longer-term structured programme of change, with five 
pillar projects and five enabling themes.  Members were advised that the challenge to 
deliver such wide range in change should not be underestimated, and the Routemap 
sets outs realistic timescales to deliver the steps and achieve the change required.  
Extensive and continuous communication is an essential ingredient throughout the 
programme of change. The campaigns will be delivered across various media 
channels to reach all sectors of the community and will feature a range of key 

https://civico.net/caerphilly


Joint Scrutiny Committee – 28.06.2023 
 

3 

measures tailored to the audience, including local schools.  Members noted that 
Council cannot do this alone, and it will take a collective effort of residents, 
communities and the workforce working together.  Members also noted that meetings 
had already been held with the trade unions and the workforce and were assured that 
this vital communication would continue throughout the process.  It is also important 
that residents help shape the future strategy and proposals, with these to be presented 
to Scrutiny and Cabinet during Autumn 2023, where approval will be sought to launch 
an extensive public consultation process beginning in early 2024, following which the 
new Waste Strategy would be brought forward for approval as a Council policy.   

 
The Chief Executive gave an update on the significant developments that had 
occurred since the Joint Scrutiny Committee last met to consider the Draft Waste 
Strategy.   

 
The Chief Executive acknowledged the key messages received from Members at the 
last Joint Scrutiny and confirmed that a series of distinctive pieces of work will be 
brought forward for Members’ consideration and decision over the next couple of years 
in order to convert the waste collection service from the current model to the new 
blueprint model by 2027.  These five “pillar projects” consisted of Household Recycling 
Centres, Kerbside Dry Recycling, Kerbside Organic Recycling, Kerbside Residual and 
Trade Waste Services, and will be underpinned by five “enabling themes” which have 
taken into account Members’ feedback around the need for communication and 
engagement and for these to be tailored to the individual needs of their respective 
communities.   
 
The Chief Executive then delivered a presentation which outlined each of the five pillar 
projects in detail and how these would be implemented to help the Authority meet and 
exceed the WG statutory recycling performance targets.   
 
Members noted the considerable financial implications associated with the full 
Strategy, and that this needed to be balanced against the fact that the Council 
potentially faces significant financial penalties for not achieving recycling targets.  The 
financial model would work on an Invest to Save basis by putting some up-front 
investment in place that over the medium-to-longer term will reduce costs associated 
with waste disposal and recycling.   This investment equates to approximately £2.35m 
which will be funded using uncommitted capital earmarked reserves.  The report also 
proposed that a Task and Finish Gorup be formed to assist in the development and 
delivery of the draft Routemap and associated Strategy thereafter. 
 
The Joint Scrutiny Committee discussed the report and raised the following queries 
and comments in respect of the proposals. 

 
Top Hatting/Enforcement  
 

Members asked if the proposed enforcement measures to combat “top hatting” and 
“sideways” practices (where additional waste is placed on the top or to the side of 
household bins) would lead to an increase in fly-tipping, and assurances were sought 
that enforcement will only apply to residual waste bins and not recycling bins.  
Concerns were raised about possible enforcement action where residents are 
disabled/ elderly or have dementia and cannot sort their waste and do not have the 
support to do this.  Officers advised that enforcement will not necessarily lead to more 
fly-tipping but needs to be aligned to engagement, education and awareness raising, 
and that enforcement will only be used, if necessary, in a small minority of cases.  
Assurances was provided that the top-hatting policy only applies to residual waste and 
there is no intention to enforce additional recycling in clear bags.  



Joint Scrutiny Committee – 28.06.2023 
 

4 

 
Communication and Engagement  

 
Members sought further detail on the engagement process and queried if every 
household would receive a doorstep visit, and how people with additional needs would 
be supported.  A Member asked if the Council is intending to work with business 
forums and expressed a need to engage with social housing areas.  Members were 
supportive of the proposals to communicate and engage with residents to change 
people’s mindsets regarding recycling.  It was suggested that there should be 
particular focus on recycling contamination and the implications and costs involved.  
Members also highlighted examples of where bins are not being emptied and asked 
how communication could be improved so this information could be shared with them 
to answer residents’ complaints. 
 
Officers advised that it is not intended for every household to receive a doorstep visit, 
but the proposal is to utilise digital technology to gather data and undertake targeted 
visits to households.  Face-to-face engagement as well as digital methods of 
communication will seek to break down barriers to participation.  The Committee were 
referred to the Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) within the report which details how 
the Council will address the equalities aspects of communications and engagement, 
with it noted that further reports will include updated IIAs.  Members were also advised 
that the digital technology available should also assist in providing updates on missed 
collections.  
 
Trehir HRC Booking System Trial  

 
A number of concerns were highlighted around this proposal, including whether a 
booking system would lead to increased fly-tipping and if the proposal would impact 
upon people who work during the daytime, and if it was intended to extend the HRC 
opening hours into the evening as a result.  One Member suggested that residents 
may decide to use alternative HRCs to avoid booking at the Trehir site and asked if it 
was possible to measure HRC usage around this scenario.  Concerns were expressed 
that reduced tonnage at Trehir because of the trial could lead to closure of the site.  
Members requested more detail and a breakdown of the £350k costs associated with 
the trial.   
 
There was scepticism of how a trial could be measured, with Members expressing 
reservations over whether the trial would accurately reflect how the booking system 
could be rolled out across other sites.  Clarification was sought on whether the 
Authority is intending to operate in line with other authorities and introduce a cap on 
the number of HRC visits per year.  Members expressed concerns around digital 
exclusion and felt that some residents would find it difficult to access the online 
booking system, and they were referred to the IIA which states that residents that are 
not digitally enabled or unable to make a booking online will still be able to call the 
contact centre to make a booking.   
 
Officers confirmed that the Council will be able to measure tonnage and vehicle 
movement to determine whether the booking system at Trehir is having a knock-on 
effect on other sites and will also be able to monitor queuing times at other sites and 
take a view on whether the booking system could be extended at other sites.  
Members were advised that the purpose of the trial is to gather evidence and inform 
future proposals and is not intended to introduce a cap on visits to HRCs.  It is 
proposed to run the trial for an initial period of six months to examine the impact and 
extend the trial period if needed.  
 



Joint Scrutiny Committee – 28.06.2023 
 

5 

Additional staff  

 
Queries were received around the financial costs and proposals for the additional staff 
to support the implementation of the new Strategy.  Officers advised that all staffing 
on-costs are included, with the posts being fixed-term for a period of two years, and 
form part of the wider proposals and are not contingent on whether the booking system 
proceeds.  
 
Recycling 

 
Recycling contamination issues were recognised and a Member asked if a deposit 
return scheme for glass and cans would be built into the proposals.  Members were 
assured that any legislation around this scheme will be considered, and forms part of 
the Council’s wider focus of “Reduce, Reuse and Recycle”.    A Member asked how 
the 70% recycling target would be achieved, given that current CCBC performance is 
at 60% and each of the pillars are anticipated to produce a 1% increase, leaving a 
shortfall of 5%.  The Scrutiny Committee were advised that dry recycling performance 
has been maintained but the Authority is producing more residual waste (368kg per 
household) which is 91kg higher than other local authorities.  Members were reminded 
that the Minister will look upon the Authority favourably if they can demonstrate 
improvements in recycling performance.  It was also explained that the projected 
increases are based on modelling work which are dependent on household behaviour 
and participation levels in terms of the new Strategy.  
 
Residual Waste  

 
Members discussed waste items that cannot currently be recycled such as plastic 
wrappers and Tetra Pak items.  Officers explained that additional markets recycling, 
including Tetra Pak, continues to be explored.  Members also asked if the proposal to 
move to a 3 or 4 weekly residual waste collection, as discussed at the previous Joint 
Scrutiny meeting, was still being considered.  Members were assured that this 
proposal is not off the table, but the Council now has more time to develop the new 
Resource and Waste Strategy and strive to achieve WG recycling targets through 
alternative avenues. 
 
Green Waste 

 
Clarification was sought on the Kerbside Organic Recycling proposals and it was 
confirmed that the service will be examined to determine whether the current model is 
fit for purpose and maximises the Council’s recycling intentions over the longer term.  
It was noted that some local authorities charge for this service and a report on this 
aspect of waste management will be brought to Members for consideration at a later 
date. 
 
Climate Emergency  

 
Members agreed that the climate emergency needs to be acknowledged, and that the 
emphasis needs to be upon consuming less and the waste review needs to include 
analysis of all waste components.  It was felt that more needs to be done to reduce 
single use plastics and engage with food suppliers and supermarkets regarding this 
issue.  One Member felt that the 2030 net zero carbon target is not an achievable 
milestone.  Officers agreed that there is a need to address this urgently and it was 
noted that the Council have access to a detailed waste analysis which will be available 
for the Task and Finish Group to consider.  The waste hierarchy included in the report 
details the need to reduce waste and highlighted that food waste is more expensive to 



Joint Scrutiny Committee – 28.06.2023 
 

6 

process in general waste compared to composting treatments.  The Authority is also 
examining the messaging around single use plastics and has received advice from 
WRAP in this regard. 
 
Caddy Liners 

 
Members queried the proposal to introduce free caddy liners for 12 months at a cost of 
£300k in view of the significant budget savings required over the next two years, and 
several Members stated they were unable to support this proposal.  Comments were 
received on how plastic bags and paper can be used as an alternative to liners or food 
can be deposited loosely, and how improved communications could help increase 
participation.  Members were advised that CCBC is the only Welsh local authority that 
does not provide free caddy liners, and that WG have suggested this incentive to 
counteract the barriers in recycling food waste, with it hoped that this scheme will 
boost participation and reduce residual waste.  

 
Task and Finish Group  

 
Members felt it was important to look at the recommendations made by the previous 
iteration of the Task and Finish Group.  It was also commented that CCBC needs to 
aim to supersede performance by other authorities and examine initiatives such as 
nappy collection and pet waste recycling in order to improve recycling levels.  
Members were assured that the recommendations from the previous Task and Finish 
Group will be made available to the new group.  
 
During the course of the debate, Members praised the work of the refuse and recycling 
collections team across the Authority and expressed their thanks to these staff. 
 
Following consideration of the report, an amendment was moved and seconded to 
remove from Pillar 1 of the Routemap the Trial at Trehir and HRC Booking System and 
that this be additional recommendation (3.4).  By way of Microsoft Forms and verbal 
confirmation (and in noting there were 33 for, 8 against and 1 abstention) this was 
agreed by the majority present.  
 
An amendment was moved and seconded to remove from Pillar 3 of the Routemap the 
provision of free caddy liners for 1 year and that this be additional recommendation 
(3.5). By way of Microsoft Forms and verbal confirmation (and in noting there were 31 
for, 10 against and 1 abstention) this was agreed by the majority present.  
 
A further amendment was then moved and seconded to amend the wording of 
recommendation 3.3 to read ‘To agree the proposed Member Task and Finish Group 
to assist in the development and delivery of the draft Routemap and associated 
Strategy thereafter’. By way of Microsoft Forms and verbal confirmation (and in noting 
there were 42 for, 0 against and 0 abstentions) this was unanimously agreed.  
 
It was moved and moved and seconded that, subject to the additional 
recommendations above (3.4 and 3.5) and the amendment to Recommendation 3.3, 
the recommendations in the report be approved. By way of Microsoft Forms and verbal 
confirmation (and in noting there were 39 for, 0 against and 3 abstentions) this was 
agreed by the majority present.  
 
 RESOLVED that: -  
 

(i) through critical questioning, the Joint Scrutiny Committee scrutinised 
the principles of the draft Routemap; 



Joint Scrutiny Committee – 28.06.2023 
 

7 

 
(ii) the Joint Scrutiny Committee considered and offered comments 

regarding the proposed early interventions, anticipated to increase 
current recycling performance, along with the proposal to establish a 
specific reserve of £2.347m funded from uncommitted capital 
earmarked reserves; 

 
(iii) the proposed Member Task and Finish Group to assist in the 

development and delivery of the draft Routemap and associated 
Strategy thereafter be agreed and RECOMMENDED to Cabinet for 
approval; 

 
(iv) it be RECOMMNDED to Cabinet that the trial at Trehir and HRC 

Booking System be removed from Pillar 1 of the Routemap; 
 

(v) it be RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the provision of free caddy liners 
for 1 year be removed from Pillar 3 of the Routemap. 

. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.35 p.m. 
 

 

 


